



# State Water Resources Control Board

# NOTICE OF TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED ORDER

The State Water Resources Control Board
Administrative Hearings Office
held a Public Hearing on the
Administrative Civil Liability Complaint
Issued by the Assistant Deputy Director of the
Division of Water Rights Permitting & Enforcement Branch
under Water Code section 1055
against

## Stephen Griset ("Respondent") (Water Right IDs SG005923, SG005924).

On April 8, 2022, the Administrative Hearings Office ("AHO") of the State Water Resources Control Board ("State Water Board" or "Board") issued a Notice of Public Hearing in this proceeding.

On May 19 and June 2, 2022, the AHO held its public hearing in this proceeding by Zoom teleconference.

The AHO has prepared its proposed order and transmitted it to the Clerk of the Board. Copies of this proposed order and the AHO's transmittal memorandum are enclosed.

Pursuant to Water Code section 1114, subdivision (c)(4), any interested party may submit a written request to the Clerk of the Board describing which of the actions authorized by subdivision (c)(2) of section 1114 the party requests the Board to take, including an explanation of the reasons for the party's request. Any such request must be submitted within 30 days of the date of this notice, that is by **February 16, 2023.** Any party submitting such a request shall transmit it by U.S. Mail and e-mail to:

Jeanine Townsend, Clerk of the Board State Water Resources Control Board P. O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812 Jeanine.Townsend@waterboards.ca.gov

Any party submitting such a request shall, at the same time, transmit copies of the request by e-mail to everyone's e-mail address listed on the attached service list.

The AHO plans to ask the State Water Board to consider adopting this proposed order during the Board's February 22, 2023 meeting. The AHO will send parties to this proceeding copies of the agenda of this Board meeting when the Clerk of the Board posts it, which normally is 10 days before the meeting. The agenda will describe the process for appearing at the Board meeting to make oral comments, and will specify the deadline for submitting any slides or other documents that the party will use to accompany the party's oral comments.

Jan. 17, 2023	s/s ALAN B. LILLY
Date	Alan B. Lilly
	Presiding Hearing Officer

### Enclosures:

- -Service List (copies of memorandum and enclosures sent by e-mail only, unless indicated otherwise)
- -Jan. 17, 2023 memorandum from Alan Lilly to Jeanine Townsend
- -Jan. 17, 2023 proposed order

### SERVICE LIST

Stephen David Griset, Respondent 11401 County Highway A-12 Montague, CA 96064 grisetsteve14@gmail.com (copies sent by e-mail and U.S. Mail)

Paul Minasian, Counsel for Respondent Minasian, Meith, Soares, Sexton & Cooper LLP pminasian@minasianlaw.com

Tracy Wild, Secretary to Paul R. Minasian Minasian, Meith, Soares, Sexton & Cooper LLP twild@minasianlaw.com

Lang Khang, Senior Water Resource Control Engineer Division of Water Rights State Water Resources Control Board Lang.Khang@waterboards.ca.gov

Robert Cervantes, Supervising WRC Engineer Division of Water Rights State Water Resources Control Board Roberto.Cervantes@waterboards.ca.gov

Julé Rizzardo, Assistant Deputy Director Division of Water Rights State Water Resources Control Board Jule.Rizzardo@waterboards.ca.gov

Mayumi Okamoto, Assistant Chief Counsel, State Board Programs
Office of Enforcement
State Water Resources Control Board
Mayumi.Okamoto@waterboards.ca.gov

Debi Ores, Staff Counsel
Office of Enforcement
State Water Resources Control Board
Debi.Ores@waterboards.ca.gov

Andrew Tauriainen, Staff Counsel
Office of Enforcement
State Water Resources Control Board
Andrew.Tauriainen@Waterboards.ca.gov